

## Accommodation Charges 2024-25

Below are the prices for accommodation at our Ministry Centre in Bridgend, Wales. All accommodation is subject to availability, and so we urge you to book early using the booking system on our website. Our Courtyard Café offers good quality meals during your stay and the accommodation prices shown here do not include meals. Please note that full-time residential packages are not available.

## BA Flex - Short-term Accommodation

BA Flex students are encouraged to study at the Ministry Centre, subject to availability. Discounted prices for accommodation are as follows for a single room:

Community Weeks £Nil charge for BA Flex students

Other short term stays £15 per person per night for BA Flex students

Guests of BA Flex students £30 per person per night

Meals are offered in our Courtyard Café. The cost is extra and payable at the point of sale.

## Masters Accommodation

Tuition for our MTh (Campus) programme is carried out by means of intensive teaching weeks throughout the duration of the course (a total of six). Students are invited to stay at the Ministry Centre during these weeks, and we urge you to book ahead using the booking system on our website.

Masters' accommodation is charged per room as follows:

Single room £30 per night

Shared room £43 per night (married couple sharing)

Weekend rate (single) £46 (3 nights: Friday, Saturday & Sunday)

Weekend rate (shared) £63 (3 nights: Friday, Saturday & Sunday)

For a typical Masters' week, you would usually arrive on a Monday night and depart on the Friday morning, a total of four nights at a cost of £120 ( $4 \times £30$ ). The weekend rate has been reduced to encourage you to arrive early to be refreshed before the course starts, especially those travelling long distances, and to encourage you to stay for the intervening weekend at a reasonable cost.

Example of costs for two consecutive teaching weeks:

Weekend 1 £46 (3 nights Friday to Monday)
Week 1 £120 (4 nights Monday to Friday)
Weekend 2 £46 (3 nights Friday to Monday)
Week 2 £120 (4 nights Monday to Friday)

Total £332 (14 nights)

# Other Accommodation

## **Other Guests**

We welcome students, their families and other guests who wish to stay at the Ministry Centre. This might be for a study break, to take exams, or just to visit. Rooms are subject to availability and need to be pre-booked through our website.

Short term accommodation is charged per room as follows:

Single room £30 (single occupancy)

Shared room £43 (married couple sharing)

#### **Terms and Conditions**

## Accommodation Charges 2024-25

## Short-term accommodation

#### **Accommodation**

The accommodation provided is either a single or shared bedroom at Union's Ministry Centre in Bridgend. Subject to availability, the accommodation offered is for short-term study or exam breaks. The School may also offer overnight accommodation to guests.

#### Payment of short-term accommodation charges

Enquiries for short term accommodation are made through the School's website. If the accommodation is available, your accommodation charge will be added to your fees account and will become payable immediately.

No refund of unused accommodation will be given if the booking is cancelled later than one week before the booked date.

#### Masters Residential Accommodation (including language modules)

Tuition for the MTh Campus programme is delivered by means of intensive residential weeks. While the School is usually able to offer accommodation at the Ministry Centre, this is subject to availability and the charges shown. Accommodation is charged per room per night according to the required number of days you wish to stay. Weekend stays on Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights are offered at a reduced price.

No refund of unused accommodation will be given if the booking is cancelled later than one week before the booked date.

Accommodation prices do not include meals. Meals can be purchased at our Courtyard Café and are payable at the point of sale.